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(2) A leased department may qualify 
as a separate establishment, however, 
where, among other things, the facts 
show that the lessee maintains a sepa-
rate entrance and operates under a sep-
arate name, with its own separate em-
ployees and records, and in other re-
spects conducts his business independ-
ently of the lessor’s. In such a case the 
leased department would enjoy the 
same status as a physically separated 
branch store. 

(d) Since the employee must be in 
‘‘sole charge, only one person in any es-
tablishment can qualify as an execu-
tive under this exception, and then 
only if he is the top person in charge at 
that location. (It is possible for other 
persons in the same establishment to 
qualify for exemption as executive em-
ployees, but not under the exception 
from the nonexempt work limitation.) 
Thus, it would not be applicable to an 
employee who is in charge of a branch 
establishment but whose superior 
makes his office on the premises. An 
example is a district manager who has 
overall supervisory functions in rela-
tion to a number of branch offices, but 
makes his office at one of the branches. 
The branch manager at the branch 
where the district manager’s office is 
located is not in ‘‘sole charge’’ of the es-
tablishment and does not come within 
the exception. This does not mean that 
the ‘‘sole-charge’’ status of an employee 
will be considered lost because of an 
occasional visit to the branch office of 
the superior of the person in charge, or, 
in the case of an independent establish-
ment by the visit for a short period on 
1 or 2 days a week of the proprietor or 
principal corporate officer of the estab-
lishment. In these situations the sole- 
charge status of the employee in ques-
tion will appear from the facts as to his 
functions, particularly in the intervals 
between visits. If, during these inter-
vals, the decisions normally made by 
an executive in charge of a branch or 
an independent establishment are re-
served for the superior, the employee is 
not in sole charge. If such decisions are 
not reserved for the superior, the sole- 
charge status will not be lost merely 
because of the superior’s visits. 

(e) In order to qualify for the excep-
tion the employee must ordinarily be 
in charge of all the company activities 

at the location where he is employed. If 
he is in charge of only a portion of the 
company’s activities at his location, 
then he cannot be said to be in sole 
charge of an independent establish-
ment or a physically separated branch 
establishment. In exceptional cases the 
divisions have found that an executive 
employee may be in sole charge of all 
activities at a branch office except 
that one independent function which is 
not integrated with those managed by 
the executive is also performed at the 
branch. This one function is not impor-
tant to the activities managed by the 
executive and constitutes only an in-
significant portion of the employer’s 
activities at that branch. A typical ex-
ample of this type of situation is one in 
which ‘‘desk space’’ in a warehouse oth-
erwise devoted to the storage and ship-
ment of parts is assigned a salesman 
who reports to the sales manager or 
other company official located at the 
home office. Normally only one em-
ployee (at most two or three, but in 
any event an insignificant number 
when compared with the total number 
of persons employed at the branch) is 
engaged in the nonintegrated function 
for which the executive whose sole- 
charge status is in question is not re-
sponsible. Under such circumstances 
the employee does not lose his ‘‘sole- 
charge’’ status merely because of the 
desk-space assignment. 

§ 541.114 Exception for owners of 20- 
percent interest. 

(a) An exception from the percentage 
limitations on nonexempt work is pro-
vided in § 541.1(e) for an employee ‘‘who 
owns at least a 20-percent interest in 
the enterprise in which he is em-
ployed’’. This provision recognizes the 
special status of a shareholder of an en-
terprise who is actively engaged in its 
management. 

(b) The exception is available to an 
employee owning a bona fide 20-percent 
equity in the enterprise in which he is 
employed regardless of whether the 
business is a corporate or other type of 
organization. 

§ 541.115 Working foremen. 
(a) The primary purpose of the exclu-

sionary language placing a limitation 
on the amount of nonexempt work is to 
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